

16-30992

United States Court of Appeals For the Fifth Circuit

ERYON LUKE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CPLACE FOREST PARK SNF, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF LOUISIANA; A BETTER BALANCE; CENTER FOR WORKLIFE LAW; 9TO5, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WORKING WOMEN; CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER; EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES; GENDER JUSTICE; INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S ORGANIZATION OF NEW ORLEANS; LEGAL AID AT WORK; LEGAL MOMENTUM; LIFT LOUISIANA; LOUISIANA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION; LOUISIANA NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WOMEN LAWYERS; NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE; NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES; NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN; NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN OF MISSISSIPPI; NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER; TEXAS EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION; TEXAS STATE CHAPTER OF THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC.; WOMEN'S LAW CENTER OF MARYLAND, INC.; and WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ERYON LUKE

LENORA M. LAPIDUS
GILLIAN L. THOMAS
Women's Rights Project
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, N.Y. 10004
(212) 549-2500

BRUCE HAMILTON
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Louisiana
P.O. Box 56157
New Orleans, LA, 70156
(504) 522-0617

DINA BAKST
ELIZABETH GEDMARK
CARA SUVALL
A Better Balance
80 Maiden Lane, Suite 606
New York, NY 10038
(212) 430-5982

ELIZABETH MORRIS
CYNTHIA THOMAS CALVERT
Center for WorkLife Law
UC Hastings College of the Law
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 565-4640

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Supreme Court’s Ruling in *Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc.* Reaffirmed the Pregnancy Discrimination Act’s Central Purpose of Assuring Employers Do Not Force Women Off the Job Due to Pregnancy.....2

II. The District Court Erred by Rejecting Three Categories of Evidence at the Prima Facie Stage from which a Reasonable Factfinder Could Infer Discrimination.....7

A. An Employer’s Refusal to Accommodate a Pregnant Employee While Maintaining a Formal Policy of Accommodating Non-Pregnant Employees Similar in Their Ability or Inability to Work is Evidence from which a Factfinder Could Infer Discrimination, Even in the Absence of Individual Comparators.....8

B. An Employer’s Differential Treatment of an Employee Before and After Her Pregnancy is Evidence from which a Factfinder Could Infer Discrimination.....10

C. An Employer’s Practice of Providing Lifting Assistance to Some Pregnant Workers While Denying the Same Assistance to Pregnant Workers with Known Medical Conditions is Evidence from which a Factfinder Could Infer Discrimination12

III. The Lower Court Erred in Finding That *Young* Obligates the Employer to Consider Only the Specific Accommodation Proposed by the Plaintiff.....15

A. Absolving the Employer of the Obligation to Engage in Dialogue About Potential Accommodations Places a Significant Burden on the Pregnant Worker.....17

B. In the Absence of a Dialogue with the Pregnant Employee, the Employer’s Reason for Denying Accommodation is Not “Sufficiently Strong” Under *Young*.....22

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR ELECTRONIC FILINGS.....26

APPENDIX: INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* A-1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, the undersigned counsel of record certifies that none of the *amici curiae* is a nongovernmental entity with a parent corporation or a publicly held corporation that owns 10 percent or more of its stock. This representation is made in order that the judges of this Court may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

Dated: January 26, 2017

s/ Bruce Hamilton
BRUCE HAMILTON
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Louisiana
P.O. Box 56157
New Orleans, LA 70156
(504) 522-0617

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Henderson, 257 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001)12

Browning v. Sw. Research Inst., No. 07-50434, 2008 WL 3009894 (5th Cir. Aug. 5 2008)12

Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth, 524 U.S. 742 (1998)18

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White, 548 U.S. 53 (2006)18

Burwell v. E. Air Lines, Inc., 633 F.2d 361 (4th Cir. 1980)3

Byrd v. Roadway Express, Inc., 687 F.2d 85 (5th Cir. 1982).....12

Calabro v. Westchester BMW, Inc., 398 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)10

Chadwick v. WellPoint, Inc., 561 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009).....14

Clanton v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd., 649 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1981).....3

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur, 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....3

Condit v. United Air Lines, Inc., 631 F.2d 1136 (4th Cir. 1980).....3

Connecticut v. Teal, 457 U.S. 440 (1982)12

Cutrera v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ., 429 F.3d 108 (5th Cir. 2005)... 19, 21

Deneen v. Nw. Airlines, Inc., 132 F.3d 431 (8th Cir.1998).....13

EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....18

EEOC v. Chevron Phillips Chem. Co., LP, 570 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2009). 19, 20, 21

EEOC v. Chrysler Corp., 683 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1982).....3

Faragher v. City of Boca Raton, 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....18

Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters, 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....6, 8

General Electric Co. v. Gilbert, 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....4, 5

Harriss v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc., 649 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1980)3

Hitchcock v. Angel Corps, Inc., 718 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2013).....11

Hornsby v. Conoco, Inc., 777 F.2d 243 (5th Cir. 1985)12

Hunter v. Mobis Alabama, LLC, 559 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (M.D. Ala. 2008)11

Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp., 563 U.S. 1 (2011)18

Laxton v. Gap, 333 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 13, 14

Legg v. Ulster Cty., 820 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 9, 17, 21, 22

Luke v. CPlace Forest Park SNF, LLC, No. 13-00402-BAJ-EWD, 2016 WL 424759 (M.D. La. Aug. 8, 2016) 8, 9, 10, 12, 15

Manuel v. Westlake Polymers Corp., 66 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 1995)18

<i>Martin v. Canon Bus. Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 11 C 2565-WJM-KMT, 2013 WL 11132134 (D. Colo. Sept. 9, 2013).....	11
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1971).....	5, 9
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	4
<i>Nieto v. L&H Packing Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 621 (5th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	8
<i>Tobin v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	2, 4
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-948 (1978).....	4
S. Rep. No. 95-331 (1978).....	3
S. Rep. No. 3-103 (1993).....	19
